We believe each of the non-GAAP financial measures below improves the transparency of our disclosures, provides a
meaningful presentation of our results from the core business operations because they exclude adjustments for items
not related to our ongoing core business operations and other non-cash adjustments, and improves the period-to-period
comparability of our results from the core business operations. Our management uses these measures in conjunction
with GAAP financial measures to assess our business, including our compliance with covenants in our credit facility
and in communications with our board of directors concerning financial performance. These measures should not be
considered an alternative to GAAP measures.

The following tables reconcile certain reported non-GAAP measures to the most comparable GAAP measure from our
Consolidated Statements of Operations (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts):

Year Ended December 31, 2013

As
reported

Disposal

Gain

Reserve

adjustments

Tax

attribute
Adjusted

Selling, general and administrative $427,400 $ 2,531 (6,153 ) $ - $423,778

Operating income $183,518 $ (2,531 ) 6,153 $ - $187,140

Income from continuing operations before income taxes $165,788 $ (2,531 ) 6,153 $ - $169,410
Income tax provision (60,574 ) 968 (2,353 ) (2,832 ) (64,791 )
Income from continuing operations, net of income tax $105,214 $ (1,563 ) 3,800 $ (2,832 ) $104,619

Diluted income per share from continuing operations $4.02 $ (0.06 ) 0.14 $ (0.11 ) $3.99
Diluted income per share from discontinued operations 0.03 - - - 0.03
Diluted net income per share $4.05 $ (0.06 ) $ 0.14 $ (0.11 ) $4.02

Diluted share count 26,191

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-K

95

46

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-K

96

Year Ended December 31, 2012

As
reported

Asset
impairment
and
disposal
gain

Equity
investment

Tax
attribute Adjusted

Asset impairments $115 $ (115 ) $ - $ - $-
Selling, general and administrative $373,688 $ 739 $ - $ - $374,427

Income from operations $148,369 $ (624 ) $ - $ - $147,745

Other income, net $2,525 $ - $ (244 ) $ - $2,281

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes $128,457 $ (624 ) $ (244 ) $ - $127,589

Income tax provision (49,062 ) 244 95 (1,440 ) (50,163 )
Income from continuing operations, net of income tax $79,395 $ (380 ) $ (149 ) $ (1,440 ) $77,426
Income from discontinued operations, net of income
tax 967 (172 ) - - 795

Net income $80,362 $ (552 ) $ (149 ) $ (1,440 ) $78,221

Diluted income per share from continuing operations $3.03 $ (0.01 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.05 ) $2.96
Diluted income per share from discontinued
operations 0.04 (0.01 ) - - 0.03

Diluted net income per share $3.07 $ (0.02 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.05 ) $2.99

Diluted share count 26,170

47

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-K

97

Year Ended December 31, 2011

As
reported

Asset
impairment
and disposal
gain

Reserve
adjustments Adjusted

Cost of Sales – service, body and parts $163,738 $ - $ (950 ) $162,788
Gross Profit $445,284 $ - $ 950 $446,234

Asset impairments $1,376 $ (1,376 ) $ - $-

Selling, general and administrative $316,663 $ 6,881 $ - $323,544
Income from operations $110,818 $ (5,505 ) $ 950 $106,263

Income from continuing operations before income taxes $88,270 $ (5,505 ) $ 950 $83,715
Income tax provision (33,060 ) 1,724 (360 ) (31,696 )
Income from continuing operations, net of income tax $55,210 $ (3,781 ) $ 590 $52,019
Income from discontinued operations, net of income tax 3,650 (2,616 ) - 1,034
Net income $58,860 $ (6,397 ) $ 590 $53,053

Diluted income per share from continuing operations $2.07 $ (0.14 ) $ 0.02 $1.95
Diluted income per share from discontinued operations 0.14 (0.10 ) - 0.04
Diluted net income per share $2.21 $ (0.24 ) $ 0.02 $1.99
Diluted share count 26,664

Liquidity and Capital Resources

We manage our liquidity and capital resources to be able to fund our operating, investing and financing activities. We
rely primarily on cash flows from operations and borrowings under our credit agreements as the main sources for
liquidity. We use those funds to invest in capital expenditures, increase working capital and fulfill contractual
obligations. Funds available for reinvestment in our business are used for acquisitions as well as management of our
capital structure through debt retirement, cash dividends and share repurchases.

Available Sources

Below is a summary of our immediately available funds (in thousands):

As of December 31, Increase

%

Increase
2013 2012 (Decrease) (Decrease)

Cash and cash equivalents $23,686 $42,839 $ (19,153 ) (44.7 )%

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-K

98

Available credit on the Credit Facility 159,596 120,536 39,060 32.4
Total current available funds $183,282 $163,375 $ 19,907 12.2 %
Estimated funds from unfinanced real estate 135,749 76,589 59,160
Total estimated available funds $319,031 $239,964 $ 79,067

Our cash flows generated by operating activities and our credit facility are our most significant sources of liquidity.
We have a $1.0 billion revolving syndicated credit facility which matures in December 2018. This facility provides
new vehicle inventory floor plan financing, used vehicle inventory financing and a revolving line of credit for general
corporate purposes.

48

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-K

99

We also have the ability to raise funds through mortgaging real estate. As of December 31, 2013, our unencumbered
owned operating real estate had a book value of $181.0 million. Assuming we can obtain financing on 75% of this